STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

November 26, 2013

Hebrew Hospital Home of Westchester, Inc.
61 Grasslands Roads
Valhalla, New York 10595

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #11-1499
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear I

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (OMIG) audit
of Hebrew Hospital Home of Westchester's (Facility) LTHHCP Medicaid rates for the rate
period January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2009. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section
517.6, this report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit
report.

Since you did not respond to our draft audit report dated October 2, 2013, the findings in the
final audit report remain identical to the draft audit report. Based on the enclosed audited
rates, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $61,358. This overpayment is subject to
Department of Health (DOH) and Division of Budget (DOB) final approval. While not
anticipated, any difference between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB
approved amount will be resolved with the Facilty by the OMIG Bureau of Collections
Management.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.



Page 2

November 26, 2013

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #11-1499
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albani, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise

issues

related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any

issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.



Page 3
November 26, 2013

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions reiarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at
If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. [f
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the

hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any questions, please contact ||| GGG hough

email at Please refer to audit number 11-1499 in all
correspondence.
]
Bureau of Rate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Enclosure

EXHIBITI - Summary of Per Visit/Hour Impact and Medicaid Overpayment

EXHIBIT Il - Post Stepdown Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT Il - NY Public Health Law 3614.8 & 3614.9 Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Summary of Audit Adjustments, Audited Stepdown Beginning Balances, and
Audited Stepdown — Rate Year 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ver-16.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI #:
PROVIDER #:

Hebrew Hospital Home of
Westchester, Inc.
61 Grasslands Road AUDIT #11-1499
Valhalla, New York 10595

[ ]1PROVIDER
AUDIT [ X1RATE
TYPE [ 1PARTB

[ ]OTHER:

AMOUNT DUE: $61,358

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #11-1499
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



EXHIBIT |

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31 2009
SUMMARY OF PER VISIT/HOUR IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

RATE MEDICAID MEDICAID
ISSUED FINAL DECREASE VISITS OR OVERPAYMENT

RATE PERIOD DISCIPLINES RATE RATE (INCREASE) HOURS* (UNDERPAYMENT)
01/01/06 - 12/31/08  No changes to promulgated rates $ -
01/01/09 - 3/31/09 Skilled Nursing $136.76 $131.01 $5.75 2,524 $ 14,513
Physical Therapy 93.67 93.67 - 71 -
Medical Sacial Services 15164 151.64 - 49 -
Nutrition 116.73 116.60 0.13 33 4
Home Health Aide 19.15 18.14 1.01 3,327 3,360
Personal Care Aide 23.53 23.53 - 127,139 -
04/01/09 - 12/31/09  Skilled Nursing $130.70 $125.20 $5.50 7,432 $ 40,876
Physical Therapy 89.53 89.53 - 212 -
Medical Social Services 144,93 144,93 - 312 -
Nutrition 111.56  111.43 0.13 208 27
Home Health Aide 18.31 17.33 0.98 2,631 2,578
Personal Care Aide 22.49 22.49 - 391,142 - -
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT ﬁi

* Medicaid "Hours" are used in the calculation of Home Health Aide and Personal Care rates. For all other disciplines,
"Visits" are used.

NOTE: There were no audit adjustments associated with the 2006, 2007 or 2008 rates. Accordingly, there is no
estimated Medicaid impact for those specific years and there are no Exhibits included for those related base periods.



‘Ajuo pouad ajel

6002 au} 1o} pasodoid alam sjuswisnipe umopdals jsod pajou anoge ay) ‘1anamoy “spouad ajel 600z YBnolyl 900z ey} Joj pasodoid SBOUBMOJESIP 1SO2 1931Ip OU 818Mm 218Y) JBY) 810N .

6.6°L18'FL $ zie'90l'vL $ Lv0'esS'el $  LSE'LBS'ZL §
18.'62L $ - $ - § - $
4 - - - 4 €€l . uonnN
90€'9r9 = " = 90€'9¥9 21 8Py yjeaH swoH
69V'E8 = = = 69¥'E8 $ €21 |essuag Buisiny
99.'L¥S'G) $ 2.6'902%L $ I¥O'E8S'EL § IGE'LBSC)L §

60/LERL BOIFERZL LO/LECE S0/1EREE G3IMOTIvSIa 83INTD NOILJIMOS3a

60/10/10 80/L0/1L0 L0/L0/10 90/L0/10 102

SAO3d 31vye

Il LIgIHX3

S3ISNIAX3 13N a3nanv
(eouemoly)/@ouemojjesiq umopdals 1sod [e10)

¥°'S5-98 UORISS HYDAN 0L

‘6-¥LOE PUE 8-y 9E MET L}|eaH oliand SAN :suonenBay

‘pajou sauljdiosip ay} jo yoes

10} 81500 papodai s foueby ay) u seseasoul uodn paseq SalUOLW 2SaY) Jasyo
Sey OINO Jey ajoN “1eak 162 JO0Z BU Ul Juads pawseap pue 'paniagal
‘pausea saluow jJuelb uonusley pue JusWNORY Ul /8/'62/8 195H0 Apadoid
jou pip Ayoe4 8yl jeyl psuluueiep sey SIWO ‘Aleoyweds  pspodal
pue pied sieaf oyoads oy} ul pasuadxe 2q 0) pswasp aiam ,SUD-ppe,
asay) 'sajdiouud dyyo yim souepiodoe Ul ‘Ajuanbasuon ‘paaligoal pouad
ayj] ut sjuswaje]s [BISUBUL S} Ul @NUaAal SE ,SUc-ppe, asalj) papodas Ayjoe
oyl -pouad Buodss [eueuy ayy ulypm asuadxa Bulkpienb uo jueds
usaq aABY pINOYS pauIea anuaAal se papiodal spuny Aue ‘(dyyo) sejdinuld
Bununoooy pajdacoy fjessuas sapun sajdiound ,Buiysjew, pue enusnal,
8u} Uim soueplodde Ul "poday IS0 Z00Z AUl 4O GL UWnjoD ‘D 8npayag uo
pajejsiapun Sem uojusjay pue Juswilinioay 1oj 1asyo sAYj0ed eyl Zooz 't
laqwanaQ Jaye Jo uo papinoid seaues o) Ayjiqisuodsal aled juaied 1oalip
Yum Jaxsom AuE JO Sisxiom aoinas aied swoy fosiuadns-uou jo uonualel
pue Buues) ‘Juswynioas Buinosdwy jo sesodind lo) ,Suo-ppe, 8jel UIBYUSD
loj smojle 6'%L9E Pue 8-¢L9E (THd AN) MET LeaH 211and S1E]S JOA MaN
JONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdX3 INJWLINHO3Y 2 NOILNILIN

‘(seauemol)y)/saouemol|esi] umopda)ls 1sod ssa7
sasuadx3 umopdalsg 1504 palipneun

meo_‘(go._._ﬁ..mmozzwgo._._(w_o 3SN3dX3 NMOAd3ls 1sOd
mooN _.n m_mmimomn_ IGDON__._._. 900z ‘I >E¢Dz<ﬂ wn_o_ﬁ_mn_ 31vd




EXHIBIT Il

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009
NY PUBLIC HEALTH LAW SECTIONS 3614-8 & 3614-9 DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

New York State Public Health Law (NY PHL) Sections 3614-8 and 3614-8 allow for certain rate "add-on" percentages for purposes of improving
recruitment, training, and retention of non-supervisory home care service workers or any worker with direct patient care responsibility, for
services provided by long term home health care programs, on or after December 1, 2002. The below Worker Recruitment & Retention (WR&R)
and Recruitment, Training & Retention (RT&R) "add-on" rate adjustments give effect to the post stepdown adjustments reported on Exhibit Il.
The Exhibit Il adjustments, in effect, reduce the reported 2009 calculated rates of the Agency's various disciplines (Skilled Nursing, PT, Home
Health Aides, etc.), prior to the WR&R and RT&R rate "add-on" percentages berigg applied. Accordingly, since the WR&R and RT&R "add-ons"
are a bi-product of the calculated rates, the adjustments shown below are required.

Laws and Regulations: NY Public Health Law 3614-8 and 3614-9, 10 NYCRR Section 86-5.4

W RECRUITMENT & RETENTION PER VISIT/HOUR ADJUSTMENTS - NY PHL 361
RATE PERIODS
01/01/09 04/01/09
03/31/08 12/31/09
WR&R Per Visit Rates - SN $ 3.82 $ 3.64
WRER Per Visit per Audit - SN 3.66 3.48
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ 016§ 0.15
WRA&R Per Visit Rates - PT 261 $ 249
WR&R Per Visit per Audit - PT 2.61 2.49
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ - $ -
WRA&R Per Visit Rates - Med Soc Serv 5 4.23 $ 4.04
WR&R Per Visit per Audit - Med Soc Serv 4.23 4.04
Disallowed/{Allowed) $ - $ -
WR&R Per Hour Rates - Nutrition $ 3.26 $ an
WRA&R Per Visit per Audit - Nutrition 3.25 310
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ 0.01 $ 0.01
WRA&R Per Hour Rates - HHA $ 0.53 $ 0.51
WR&R Per Hour per Audit - HHA 0.51 0.48
Disallowed/{Allowed) $ 0.02 3 0.03
WRE&R Per Hour Rates - Personal Care 5 0.68 $ 0.83
WR&R Per Hour per Audit - Personal Care 0.66 0.63
Disallowed/{Allowed) 5 2 $ =
RECRUITMENT TRAINING & RETENTION PER VISIT/HOUR AD - NY PHL 3614-9
RATE PERIODS
01/01/08 04/01/09
03/31/09 12/31/09
RT&R Per Visit Rates - SN $ 571 $ 570
RT&R Per Visit per Audit - SN 5.47 5.46
Disallowed/(Allowed) 5 0.24 $ 0.24
RT&R Per Visit Rates - PT $ s $ kKR-] ]
RT&R Per Visit per Audit - PT 5 391 ] 3.9
Disallowed/{Allowed) $ . 3 -
WR&R Per Hour Rates - Med Soc Serv $ 6.33 3 6.32
WR&R Per Hour per Audit - Med Soc Serv $ 6.33 $ 6.32
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ - $ -
WR&R Per Hour Rates - Nutrition $ 4.88 $ 4.87
WR&R Per Hour per Audit - Nutrition 5 4.87 $ 4.86
Disaltowed/({Allowed) $ 0.01 $ 0.01
WR&R Per Hour Rates - HHA $ 0.80 5 0.80
WRA&R Per Hour per Audit - HHA $ 0.76 $ 0.76
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ 0.04 $ 0.04
WRER Per Hour Rates - Personal Care $ 0.88 $ 088
WR&R Per Hour per Audit - Personal Care $ 0.98 3 0.98
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ - 3 -




66'L18'%L $ (282'622) ¢ (Gzz'gee) $ 066'//8'GL § - $ - $ - $ 066248'GlL $ sjgjo ]

() ] () L = Buipunoy
0St'0L (z1) = 29v'01 8G¢E 9 190'} L£0'6 uonuInN
7£5'68 s . 2£5'G8 2Ll €l 20e'2 Gvv'ze 821A198 |B120S |edlpapy
LI8'E0V'L - (000'051) 118'€G65'L 086'¥€ €15 9ze'vol 866'ELY'L ale) |euosiad
6£9'69¢'LL  (90€'9¥9) (gze'osl) 0/1'202'C) L60'LEY 950'L 112's8Z'L ZLe'8iv'ol Saply yj|eaH awoH
] 4 c L. ] . €5 - Adesay] jeuogednasp
£86'0% B G £86'0¥ avl'L 62 902's 200'vE Adesay] [esishyd
LZv'L06'L $ (6or'es) $ - $ 968'¥86'L ¢  PLE'LS 86 92L'2L) 80€'eS.') Jesauag) Buisuiny

(8/8'928) ¢ s¢ LEV'D ZL¥'ozs jusWISSISSY Jusped

(659'8) g = 659'8 uopouny jeisadg 03 paynuapiun

(eze'246'V) ¢ €z8'2i5L ¢ |e48uas) g sAReSILIWPY

§JS09 EETELGEED [ETELGEE Sajuejeg jusuissassy uonoung [ZENER) sajuejeg Slajuan 1509
a|qemo|ly  uopuaey B uonualey g umopdayg juaned jeroads 0} ' Ujwpy Buiuuibag
joayg ajey  juauQINIZAY  JudUDINIIAY Bujpuz paynuapiun umopdayg
paypny S.9INO sJopiaoid paypny
SINSWISNrav NMOdd3l1s 1S0d NOILLYINDIVD NMOQd31S a31iany
066'228'GL $ - $ - $ 066'L.8'GL $ sjejo

1€0'6 - - LE0'6 uonnN

Gi'e8 - - Gri'e8 221Al8g [B120S [edipaly

866'CLY'L - 2 866'€LY'L ale) |euosiad

ZLE'8LP'0L s - ZIE'8L¥'0L Saply y)|esaH swoH

- - - - Adesayy |euonednaap

Z00'vE = - 200've Adesay] |eaishyg

80€'€GL°L - - 80€'€SL'L jesauag Buisiny

zZL¥'0zs = . ZLy'ozs JuswIssassy jusljed

659'8 a 7 659'8 uopauny [e1sadg o} paynuapiun

€28'25L $§ - $ - $ €28'2/6'L % |esouas) g sAensSIUIWPY

sasuejeg Sjuilpy oN) Sywlpy oNJ sajuejeg Sigjua) 3509
Buiuuibag asuemojlesiq asuema|jesiq Buuubag
umopdayg asuadxz asuadx3y umopdayg
penpny L00z 2002 paupneun

S3ONVIVE DONINNID3IE NMOAd3LS a311aNY NV SINIJWLSNray Liany 10 AYVINNNS

NMOdd3ls a3.1iany anv .wmozﬁdm ONINNIOZ38 Z?..On_n_m._.w a31any ‘SINIWLSNrav Lianvy 10 ANVINNNS

Al LigIHX3



